

No. 16-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THAYA BROOK KNIGHT
ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
tknight@cato.org

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

GABRIEL K. GILLETT
MARK J. CHERRY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. GRANTING THE GOVERNMENT UNLIMITED TIME TO PURSUE CLAIMS IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	5
A. The SEC Has Vast Resources That Allow It To Bring Meritorious Actions Within Five Years.....	5
B. Giving The SEC Carte Blanche To Pursue Old Cases Would Weaken Enforcement Of The Securities Laws.....	9
II. ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO PURSUE CLAIMS MORE THAN FIVE YEARS OLD IS BAD FOR MARKET PARTICIPANTS AND THE ECONOMY.....	16
A. Permitting The Pursuit Of Old Claims Creates Perpetual Liability And Uncertainty.....	16
B. The SEC’s Practice Of Engaging In Revisionist History Exacerbates The Danger Of Allowing It To Pursue Stale Claims.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	18
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>In re Blackstreet Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3072131 (SEC June 1, 2016).....	23
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	24
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1963).....	18
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	2, 8, 17, 18, 20
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11, 13
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	7

<i>In re Larry C. Grossman</i> , 2016 WL 5571616 (SEC Sept. 30, 2016)	13-14
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	7-8
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express</i> <i>Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	20
<i>Piatt v. Vattier</i> , 34 U.S. 405 (1835).....	24
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , 484 F. App'x 949 (5th Cir. 2012)	3, 12
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 658 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12

<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3, 11
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996)	13
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assoc.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>SEC v. One or More Unknown Traders</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 249 F. App'x 701 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	20
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	18, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.630	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.1100	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.1102(b).....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-4	21
17 C.F.R. § 275.204-2	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	12
SEC, Rules Implementing Amendment to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 (June 22, 2011), 76 Fed. Reg. 42950 (July 19, 2011)	23

Other Authorities

Luis A. Aguilar, Comm'r, SEC, Public Statement (Nov. 18, 2015)	23
Luis A. Aguilar, Comm'r, SEC, Speech at Securities Enforcement Forum 2012: Taking a No- Nonsense Approach to Enforcing the Federal Securities Laws (Oct. 18, 2012)	12

William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 69 (2011)	5
Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., <i>Ten Thousand Commandments 2016: An Annual Snapshot of the Federal Regulatory State</i> , Competitive Enter. Inst. (2016)	20
Br. for Mark Cuban as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet., <i>Salman v. United States</i> , No. 15-628 (May 13, 2016)	22
Fred D'Amato, <i>Comment: Equitable Claims to Disgorged Insider Trading Profits</i> , 1989 WIS. L. REV. 1433 (1989)	11
Deloitte Transactions and Business Analytics LLP, <i>5 Questions About Books And Records Compliance</i> (2017).....	21
Jean Eaglesham, <i>The SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 6, 2015).....	6
<i>Financial Services and General Government Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2017: Hr'g before the Subcomm. on Fin. Servs. and Gen. Gov't of the S. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 114th Cong., 2d Sess. 39 (2016)	7, 15

Steven R. Glaser, <i>Statutes of Limitations for Equitable and Remedial Relief in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , HARV. BUS. L. REV. 129 (2014)...	10, 11, 15
6 Thomas Lee Hazen, Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation § 16.2 (2015)	12
Arthur B. Laby & W. Hardy Callcott, <i>Patterns of SEC Enforcement Under the 1990 Remedies Act: Civil Monetary Penalties</i> , 58 ALB. L. REV. 5 (1994).....	9, 20-21
Mark T. Roche, et al., <i>Will the SEC Have Forever to Pursue Securities Violations?: SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 44 SEC. REG. & L. REP. 1415 (July 23, 2012)..	22-23
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Façade of SEC Disgorgement</i> , 4 HARV. BUS. L. REV. ONLINE 1 (2013).....	10
SEC, <i>FY 2017 Congressional Budget Justification</i> (2016)	6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16
SEC, Welcome to the Office of the Whistleblower	6
SEC, Whistleblower Awards.....	6, 7
SEC Div. of Enforcement, Enforcement Manual (2016).....	8

Securities Diary Blog,
*Courts May Be Losing Patience with the
SEC's Insistence on Unjustified Bar Orders
and Other Draconian Remedies*
(Aug. 20, 2014) 14

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE,
SEC ENFORCEMENT: MORE ACTIONS
NEEDED TO IMPROVE OVERSIGHT OF
DISGORGEMENT COLLECTIONS (2002) 15, 16
